the city of São Paulo (Brascan Open Mall). This venture was acquired on December 28, 2011, together with the local parking lot. The

venture was pledged as collateral for the 9th issue of Company debentures, as disclosed in Note 13.

The fair value of this investment property is R$42,493, according to an assessment prepared by external consultants at December

31, 2021 (R$41,494 at December 31, 2020).

  INF O RM AÇ Õ E S  C O N T ÁB E I S I N TE RM E D I Á R I A S   21

At June 30, 2022, in accordance with management’s assessment, a provision for assets was not required.  The fair value hierarchy

is classified as Level 3.

The valuation techniques used as at December 31, 2021 are summarized as follows:

Valuation techniques
Significant unobservable
inputs

Average 2022

Discounted cash flow method Estimated annual lease amount R$3,944

 Restatement Inflation

 Perpetuity growth rate 0% + inflation

 Discount rate 10.90%

We present below a sensitivity analysis of assets and the respective fair value adjustments had there been changes in the discount

rates used to calculate fair value. We used variations of 0.5 percentage points upwards and downwards.

Effects of changes in
the discount rate

Fair value at 12/31/2021 - 0.5p.p Effect  + 0.5p.p Effect

42,493 48,775  6,282  37,613  (4,880)

Amounts computed as revenues and expenses, recorded under “Revenues”, are as follows:

INDIVIDUAL AND CONSOLIDATED 06/30/2022 06/30/2021

Lease revenue from investment property 3 1,399 936

Direct operating expenses (including repair and maintenance) that generate lease (1,028) (1,410)
Income (loss) from investment properties 371 (474)

Future lease receivable from investment properties is as follows:

MINIMUM LEASE PAYMENT   06/30/2022

Within one year   3,944

From 2 to 4 years   31,816

From 5 to 10 years   59,781

Total   95,541

3 Since 2020, the operation was impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. Management has been working on negotiations to recover income levels.

 INF O RM AÇ Õ E S  C O N T ÁB E I S I N TE RM E D I Á R I A S   22

8. OTHER RECEIVABLES

 INDIVIDUAL CONSOLIDATED

 06/30/2022 12/31/2021 06/30/2022 12/31/2021